Historically, we have used variable rate commercial loans as the principal means of limiting fluctuations in our earnings. We seek to lock in a
positive interest rate spread by using longer-term brokered funds to offset a portion of our fixed-rate loan portfolio. Our asset/liability strategy will
be to maintain a positive gap position (that is, to continue to have interest-bearing assets subject to repricing that exceed in amount interest-
earning liabilities subject to repricing) for periods up to a year. We continue to evaluate market conditions and may change our current gap
strategy in response to changes in those conditions. Effective monitoring of these interest sensitivity gaps is the priority of our asset/liability
management committee.

Financial Condition

General: Our total assets at December 31, 2007 were $1.57 billion, of which total loans were $1.29 billion, or 82.1% and investment securities
were $122.2 million, or 7.8% while our total assets at December 31, 2006 were $1.33 billion, of which total loans were $1.06 billion, or 79.8% and
investment securities were $115.9 million or 8.7%.

36

Net portfolio value at

December 31, 2007   Net interest income

Rate scenario   Amount
Percentage

change   Amount
Percentage

change
   (dollars in thousands)

+200 basis points   $254,054   9.55%  $64,774   14.13%
+100 basis points   243,318   4.92%   60,788   7.11%
Flat Rate   231,914   56,755

-100 basis points   219,191   -5.49%   52,682   -7.18%
-200 basis points   203,932   -12.07%   48,405   -14.71%

Table of Contents

Investment portfolio. The following table presents the book value and the approximate fair value for each major category of our investment
securities portfolio. At December 31, 2007, 2006, and 2005, all of our investments were categorized as available for sale (in thousands).

Investment securities with a carrying value of $73.7 million at December 31, 2007, $63.8 million at December 31, 2006 and $52.8 million at
December 31, 2005 were pledged as collateral for merchant processing accounts, Federal Home Loan Bank advances and to secure securities sold
under repurchase agreements as required or permitted by law. On December 31, 2007 we owned $18.9 of Collateralized Debt Obligations (CDO).